METAL DISTRIBUTION AND CONTAMINATION LEVEL AROUND
SELECTED PARKING AREA

NURUL ASYIKIN BINTI ABD HALIM

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Submitted in
Partial Fulfilment of the Requirement for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry
in the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2017



ABSTRACT

METAL DISTRIBUTION CONTAMINATION LEVEL AROUND IN
SELECTED PARKING AREA

Soil contain various types of heavy metals. Heavy metal is the natural elements that
are found at various background level at a different place throughout the world due to
its various concentration. Heavy metal can cause fatal effect toward human and
environment if exposed in high concentration. The objectives of this study were to
determine the concentration and distribution of selected heavy metal at selected
parking area and to evaluate the level of heavy metal contamination based on
contamination factor CF and enrichment factor EF. Heavy metals that were analyzed
were Copper (Cu), Iron(Fe), Nickel(Ni), Lead (Pb) and Zinc (Zn). In this study the
sample was dried in microwave and was digested by using Acid Digestion method.
The sample concentration was then analyzed using Inductive Couple Plasma- Optical
Emission Spectroscopy (ICP-OES). The mean concentration obtained from the whole
sampling site were 19.8 and 11.1mg/kg, 5072 and 13529 mg/kg, 2.8 and 1.2 mg/kg,
9.6 and 11.1 mg/kg, 44.7 and 37.3 mg/kg for Cu, Fe, Ni, Pb, Zn in rural parking
Kelantan and Pahang and for suburban Cu, Fe, Ni, Pb, Zn were 11.5mg/kg and 16.2
mg/kg, 10707 mg/kg and 8244mg/kg, 3.6 mg/kg and 1.1 mg/kg, 19.7 mg/kg and 6.7
mg/kg, 26.6mg/kg and 9.2 mg/kg respectively. In conclusion Fe have the highest
concentration in both soil at rural and suburban parking area compared to Cu, Ni,Pb
and Zn . Based on data obtained from the contamination factor the study area were
severely contaminated with heavy metal and significantly enrich by heavy metal due
to anthropogenic source.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENT
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
1.1.  Background of Study |
1.2. Problem Statement

1.3.  Objectives

1.4.  Significance Of Study

CHAPTER 2 LITERITURE REVIEW
2.1 Soil Pollution
2.2  Heavy Metals

2.2.1. Copper, Cu

2.2.2. Nickel , Ni

Page

iii
iv
vii
viii

ix

xi

fa—y

&~ W

11
14
14



2.2.3.Lead, Pb
2.24.Zinc ,Zn
2.2.5.Iron, Fe ' -

2.3  Sample Analysis
2.3.1. Inductive Couple Plasma- Optical Emission Spectrometer

2.3.2. Enrichment Factor, EF and Contamination Factor, CF

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
3.1 Materials
3.1.1. Raw Material
3.1.2. Chemicals and Reagent
3.1.3. Apparatus
3.1.4. Equipment and Analytical Instrument
3.2 Sampling Site
3.3 Sample Collection
3.3.1. Soil Sample Region
3.4 Sample Preparation and Analysis
3.5. Standard Preparation
3.6. Data
3.6.1. Enrichment Factor, EF
3.6.2. Contamination Factor, CF
3.6.3. Quality Control
Flowchart Of Methodology

15
16
16

15
17
17

19
19
19
19
20
21
26
27
28
29
30
31
33
34
35



CHAPTER 4

4.1. Calibration Curve

4.2. Distribution of Selected Heavy Metals

4.3, Heavy Metal Concentration -
4.3.1Comparison Of Cu Concentration in Different Location
4.3.2.Comparison Of Fe Concentration in Different Location
4.3.3.Comparison Of Ni Concentration in Different Location
4.3.4.Comparison Of Pb Concentration in Different Location
4.3.5.Comparison Of Zn Concentration in Different Location

4 4. Contamination Factor, CF

4.5. Enrichment Factor, EF

CHAPTER §

Conclusion and Recommendation
CITED REFERENCES

APPENDICES
CURRICULUM VITAE

Vi

36
38
41
42
43
45
47
49
51
54

57

59

66
68



