# METAL DISTRIBUTION AND CONTAMINATION LEVEL AROUND SELECTED PARKING AREA

### NURUL ASYIKIN BINTI ABD HALIM

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Submitted in
Partial Fulfilment of the Requirement for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry
in the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

**JULY 2017** 

#### **ABSTRACT**

# METAL DISTRIBUTION CONTAMINATION LEVEL AROUND IN SELECTED PARKING AREA

Soil contain various types of heavy metals. Heavy metal is the natural elements that are found at various background level at a different place throughout the world due to its various concentration. Heavy metal can cause fatal effect toward human and environment if exposed in high concentration. The objectives of this study were to determine the concentration and distribution of selected heavy metal at selected parking area and to evaluate the level of heavy metal contamination based on contamination factor CF and enrichment factor EF. Heavy metals that were analyzed were Copper (Cu), Iron(Fe), Nickel(Ni), Lead (Pb) and Zinc (Zn). In this study the sample was dried in microwave and was digested by using Acid Digestion method. The sample concentration was then analyzed using Inductive Couple Plasma- Optical Emission Spectroscopy (ICP-OES). The mean concentration obtained from the whole sampling site were 19.8 and 11.1mg/kg, 5072 and 13529 mg/kg, 2.8 and 1.2 mg/kg, 9.6 and 11.1 mg/kg, 44.7 and 37.3 mg/kg for Cu, Fe, Ni, Pb, Zn in rural parking Kelantan and Pahang and for suburban Cu, Fe, Ni, Pb, Zn were 11.5mg/kg and 16.2 mg/kg, 10707 mg/kg and 8244mg/kg, 3.6 mg/kg and 1.1 mg/kg, 19.7 mg/kg and 6.7 mg/kg, 26.6mg/kg and 9.2 mg/kg respectively. In conclusion Fe have the highest concentration in both soil at rural and suburban parking area compared to Cu, Ni,Pb and Zn. Based on data obtained from the contamination factor the study area were severely contaminated with heavy metal and significantly enrich by heavy metal due to anthropogenic source.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

		1 (f		Page
ACK	NOWLEDGEMENT	2 x 2 x 1	×	iii
TAB	LE OF CONTENT	$x_g^* = Cs^*$		iv
LIST	OF TABLES			vii
LIST	OF FIGURES	a de la composition della comp		viii
LIST	OF ABREVIATIONS			ix
ABS'	TRACT	.*		x
ABSTRAK		xi		
		*		
СНА	PTER 1 INTRODUCTI	ION		
1.1.	Background of Study	, 44 v		1
1.2.	Problem Statement			3
1.3.	Objectives			4
1.4.	Significance Of Study			4
СНА	PTER 2 LITERITURE	REVIEW		
2.1	Soil Pollution			5
2.2	Heavy Metals			11
	2.2.1. Copper, Cu			14
	2.2.2. Nickel . Ni			14

	2.2.3. Lead, Pb	15	
	2.2.4. Zinc , Zn	16	
	2.2.5. Iron, Fe	16	
2.3	Sample Analysis	15	
	2.3.1. Inductive Couple Plasma- Optical Emission Spectrometer	17	
	2.3.2. Enrichment Factor, EF and Contamination Factor, CF	17	
СНА	PTER 3 METHODOLOGY		
3.1 Materials			
	3.1.1. Raw Material	19	
	3.1.2. Chemicals and Reagent	19	
	3.1.3. Apparatus	19	
	3.1.4. Equipment and Analytical Instrument	20	
3.2 Sampling Site			
3.3 Sample Collection			
	3.3.1. Soil Sample Region	27	
3.4 Sample Preparation and Analysis			
3.5. Standard Preparation			
3.6. I	Data	30	
	3.6.1. Enrichment Factor, EF	31	
	3.6.2. Contamination Factor, CF	33	
	3.6.3. Quality Control	34	
Flowchart Of Methodology		35	

### **CHAPTER 4**

4.1. Calibration Curve				
4.2. Distribution of Selected Heavy Metals				
4.3. Heavy Metal Concentration				
4.3.1Comparison Of Cu Concentration in Different Location	42			
4.3.2. Comparison Of Fe Concentration in Different Location	43			
4.3.3.Comparison Of Ni Concentration in Different Location	45			
4.3.4. Comparison Of Pb Concentration in Different Location	47			
4.3.5. Comparison Of Zn Concentration in Different Location	49			
4.4. Contamination Factor, CF				
4.5. Enrichment Factor, EF	54			
CHAPTER 5  Conclusion and Recommendation	57			
CITED REFERENCES	59			
APPENDICES	66			
CURRICULUM VITAE				